Resolution No. 58 February 15, 2011

Amending The Rules Of Order Of The Ulster County Legislature To Establish Procedure For Any And All Resolutions Regarding Labor Agreements

Legislator Ronk and Co-Sponsors: The Governmental Services and Administration Committee (Chairman Roberts and Legislators Belfiglio, Fabiano, Ronk, Robert Parete, Madsen and Rodriguez) offer the following:

WHEREAS, in order to establish a procedure for any and all resolutions regarding labor agreements, it is hereby necessary to amend the following Rule and Section of the Rules of Order of the Ulster County Legislature: Rule 3 B., and

WHEREAS, Rule 3 B. of the Rules of Order of the Ulster County Legislature, entitled "RESOLUTIONS; RULES FOR PROCEDURE FOR PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION," is set forth as follows, as adopted March 2, 2010 and/or updated by the Ulster County Legislature:

RULE 3. RESOLUTIONS; RULES FOR PROCEDURE FOR PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION.

- A. <u>Adoption, amendment and repeal.</u> The County Legislature may adopt, amend and repeal resolutions by a majority vote of the total number of its members. Each resolution shall embrace only one subject and may relate to property or any other subject of County concern not required by the Charter or applicable law to be provided by local law. Resolutions shall not be subject to referenda.
- B. <u>Procedure</u>. Except as otherwise provided in the Charter, all procedural details relating to the adoption, amendment and repeal of resolutions shall be as provided in the Administrative Code or applicable law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Rule 3 B. of the Rules of Order of the Ulster County Legislature, entitled "RESOLUTIONS; RULES FOR PROCEDURE FOR PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION," is set forth as follows, be amended as follows adding a subsection to Paragraph B to be known as 3 B (1):

RULE 3. RESOLUTIONS; RULES FOR PROCEDURE FOR PRESENTATION AND CONSIDERATION.

A. <u>Adoption, amendment and repeal.</u> The County Legislature may adopt, amend and repeal resolutions by a majority vote of the total number of its members. Each resolution shall embrace only one subject and may relate to property or any other subject of County concern not required by the Charter or applicable law to be provided by local law. Resolutions shall not be subject to referenda.

Resolution No. 58 February 15, 2011

Amending The Rules Of Order Of The Ulster County Legislature To Establish Procedure For Any And All Resolutions Regarding Labor Agreements

- B. <u>Procedure</u>. Except as otherwise provided in the Charter, all procedural details relating to the adoption, amendment and repeal of resolutions shall be as provided in the Administrative Code or applicable law.
- 1. All resolutions regarding labor agreements must be presented to the full Legislature for a FIRST and SECOND READING. The resolution would then be placed upon the written agenda of the next meeting of the Legislature so that the resolution can be considered by the full Legislature,

and, be it further

RESOLVED, that these changes to the Rules of Order of the Ulster County Legislature shall take effect upon an affirmative vote of this body subsequent to two consecutive readings,

and move its adoption.

FIRST READING: FEBRUARY 15, 2011 SECOND READING: MARCH 15, 2011

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: NOES:

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

0239